
 Agenda

Page 1

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 16th December 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2015

(b) Matters arising

4. Update on Sustainability Team Activities, Challenges and Opportunities  
(Pages 9 - 12)

To receive a Briefing Note from the Executive Director of Place

5. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress Report 
(April 2015 - September 2015)  (Pages 13 - 42)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

6. Outstanding Issues  

Outstanding Issues are included in the Work Programme below

7. Work Programme 2015/2016  (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House, Coventry
Tuesday, 8 December 2015

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Notes: 
1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Tel: 024 7683 3065, Email: 
michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk, alternatively information about this meeting can 
be obtained from the following web link: http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Michelle  
Salmon as soon as possible and no later than an hour before the start of the meeting 
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who 
will be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any item on the agenda for this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership:
Councillors M Ali, L Bigham, J Birdi, G Crookes, R Lakha (Chair), K Mulhall, M Mutton, 
H Sweet and S Walsh

By invitation:
Councillors K Maton (Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment),        
J McNicholas (Deputy Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment),      
R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment), and      
A Khan (Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks) 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Michelle Salmon
Governance Services
Tel: 024 7683 3065
Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Friday, 27 November 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lakha (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor M Mutton

Other Members: Councillor R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member for Business, 
Enterprise and Employment)
Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise 
and Employment) 

Employees (by Directorate):
Place

People

Resources

D Cockroft, D Nuttall

T Evans

G Holmes, M Salmon

Apologies: Councillor J Birdi and Councillor H Sweet 

Public Business

15. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

16. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2015 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. There were no matters arising.

(Note: Further to the request relating to Minute 12/15, headed ‘Jobs and Growth 
Strategy Annual Report’, information on the ethnicity of people using the Job Shop 
had been circulated to Members of the Board.)

17. Footfall in the City Centre 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered a briefing 
note of the Executive Director of People that gave an overview of city centre 
footfall patterns and the impact of events to support the increase in visitor 
numbers.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Footfall measured the number of people (traffic not visitor numbers) passing 
multiple sites in the city centre. The City Council managed footfall camera 
collecting devices across six locations in the city centre, located in Upper Precinct, 
Hertford Street, City Arcade, Market Way, Smithford Way and Priory Place. In 
addition Lower Precinct and West Orchards figures were added to collate a 
combined footfall figure for the centre. Footfall was impacted by both changes in 
the number of visitors to the city centre and changes in visitor patterns. Footfall 
figures indicated:

 Year-on-year Footfall -  the long-term trend showed that Coventry had 
performed slightly better than national figures with city centre footfall 13% 
below that of 2005, compared to 15% nationally.

 2015 Weekly Footfall - was better than national figures. Since week 37 and 
the opening of a number of restaurants in Cathedral Lanes, footfall in Upper 
Precinct had been up 4.2% against the previous year.

 Evening footfall - was up compared to last year and had substantially 
increased in recent weeks with evening footfall up 55% against the same 
period last year, suggesting the new restaurant developments were 
impacting footfall.

 Event impacts - footfall patterns during specific city centre events had 
shown that during core hours of the 2014 Christmas Lights Switch-on 
footfall was 21% higher than the previous year’s event; this year’s student 
shopping night saw footfall increase 71% against the previous week and 
Motofest, Skyride and Oktoberfest had helped to increased footfall. 

 Student impact - this year’s Fresher’s week saw an increase of 8.5% 
against the previous week and by a further 5.1% the following week when 
students returned.

Over the last year the city centre had seen a substantial increase in its retail 
ranking, moving up 13th places to 47th place.  

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 Maximising on the attractions that increase footfall during Student Freshers 
Week

 Learning from the data collected in areas of the City Centre that had higher 
footfall to improve footfall in other areas

 The importance of the visual effect of gateways to the City and the central 
area in attracting visitors/returning visitors

 Identifying the attractions that ed in strong peaks of footfall during the year
 Consideration of barriers, to maximise views of what’s available in the City 

Centre – viewing distances showcase shops and facilities
 Recognising changing shopping habits i.e. online shopping and retail park 

shopping
 Promotion and marketing of the City and the events being held

Page 4



– 3 –

 Developing more event spaces in the Centre
 The provision of covered areas to attract shoppers all year round even in 

inclement weather conditions
 The aspiration of that greater footfall would be achieved in the City following 

the implementation of major projects currently underway i.e. Friargate, City 
Centre South and City Centre Destination Facility

The Board agreed that obtaining comparative statistics on city centre footfall from 
other authorities in the region may be useful and asked officers to request this 
information.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the footfall patterns in Coventry City Centre and the impact of events 
to support the increase in footfall.

18. City Centre Developments 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered a briefing 
note of the Executive Director of Place that provided an update on City Centre 
South, Friargate and the new City Centre Leisure destination. 

Cov
[...]
ble 
sports and leisure facilities in the city centre and create a destination facility that 
would complement other developments in the south side of the city centre 
including Friargate and the City Centre South development. The facility would 
place sport and active recreation in the heart of city centre regeneration, promoting 
active leisure as an accessible, social, family activity, in line with Marmot 
principles, and the City of Coventry as a visitor destination and centre for sport and 
culture, in line with Coventry’s UK City of Culture 2021 aspirations and Council 
Plan objectives. Project work on the Facility had progressed with the confirmed 
appointment of the full professional design team who would present initial designs 
to Cabinet Members and the Project Board in early 2016, to be followed by public 
consultation. Work was expected to commence on site in mid-2017 following the 
vacation of Spire and Christchurch House, with the facility open to the public by 
mid-2019.

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 Low Carbon Footprint of new developments – encouraging links to Heatline 
which has the security to deliver should all new tenants take-up this 
provision

 Current traders in the City Arcade – provision of information/updates on 
progress of City Centre South Scheme, short and/or alternative tenancies

 The £150m commitment from Combined Authorities - £100m for the City 
Centre and £50m for Friargate. Resources had been identified for Friargate 
without Combined Authority, ensuring its delivery.

 A centralised store for online click and collect
 Emphasis on leisure and social provision in City – restaurants, bars, music 

venues
 Promotion and marketing of the City and its facilities
 Shopping attractions – destination stores, passing trade stores, markets
 Public Realm – progressing barrier issues in City Centre within its remit
 Destination Facility links – need to be well connected, visible and 

accessible

The Board requested that a letter be sent to the current tenants of City Arcade 
advising them that City Centre South Scheme shop front drop in sessions would 
be put in place to provide them with information on the progress of the project, in 
due course. 

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the progress being made in respect of the City Centre Developments 
and endorses the work undertaken by the Assistant Director for City Centre 
and Development Services.

19. Outstanding Issues 

Outstanding issues were picked up in the Board’s Work Programme.

Page 6



– 5 –

20. Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered the Work 
Programme 2015/2016 and noted a number of updates. 

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes that the Work Programme 2015/2016 be updated with the following 
items of business considered at the meetings indicated:

16th December 2015 (Additional Meeting)
 Environment and Sustainability
 Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress Report (April 

2015- September 2015)

27th January 2016
 Local Enterprise Partnership – Update from the Cabinet Member Business, 

Enterprise and Employment
 Task and Finish Group Recommendations - Private Rented Sector Housing  
 Sports Strategy  

16th March 2016
 Local Plan Representations
 Fuel Poverty

21. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.40 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note 

To:  The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)                 16 December 2015

Subject: Update on Sustainability Team Activities, Challenges and Opportunities

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To update members of the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) on the 

activities, challenges and opportunities of the Sustainability Team.

2 Recommendations
2.1 The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are requested to:

1) Note the achievements, challenges and opportunities.

2) Recommend that the Council forges closer links to Public Health and Clinical 
Commissioning Groups to tackle fuel poverty.

3) Recommend that the Cabinet Member investigates the possible support that can 
be given to residents in fuel poverty to help them install energy efficiency 
measures where they are unable to contribute to the cost.

3 Information/Background
   Outline of team activities

3.1 Fuel poverty team (2 Full time equivalent employees FTE)
i) Provision of fuel poverty and energy efficiency advice and support to residents
ii) Project management of domestic energy efficiency retrofit schemes
iii) Evaluation of health outcomes of retrofit projects
iv) Managing the Switch and Save collective switching programme
v) Aerial thermal surveys
vi) Bid writing and collaborative working with Public Health, Housing Associations, fuel 

poverty charities and other councils

3.2 Energy Management team (3 FTE)
i) Energy management
ii) Utilities bill checking and validation
iii) Building Management System maintenance
iv) Energy efficiency projects and financing
v) Provision of mandatory Display Energy Certificates for public buildings

3.3 Low carbon team (1.7 FTE)
i) Management of low carbon projects
ii) Carbon emissions reporting
iii) Behavioural change initiatives
iv) Environmental awareness training
v) Resource efficiency projects

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

3.4 Business Sustain team (1.5 FTE)
i) Environmental management consultancy – fee earning service
ii) Production and maintenance of legal registers for environmental and H&S legislation
iii) Training in general environmental awareness, internal auditing, spillage 

management, duty of care and resource efficiency
iv) Legal compliance auditing

4 Achievements
4.1 Fuel Poverty

i) Switch and Save 
[...]
dustry in the UK.

ii) Energy Company Obligation – funding reduced and timescale for delivery extended - 
significantly reducing impact.  Round 3 of ECO may open in 2017 but likely to be 
only for those in fuel poverty

iii) Feed in Tariff (FiT) and Renewable Heat Incentive (RHI) reductions – Feed in Tariff to 
be significantly cut (by up to 87%) seriously affecting uptake of solar pv and putting 
20,000 jobs at risk nationally.  RHI likely to be reduced next year.

iv) Reduced red tape and support for businesses – welcome simplification but 
businesses not always clear on their responsibilities

v) Business energy tax review – review of charges on energy for businesses and 
councils to simplify taxation landscape and simplify reporting.  Only a consultation at 
present but there is a risk of increased tax liability on the public sector.

vi) Changes to national energy strategy – confirmed the need to reduce carbon 
emissions but not at any cost – new imperative to keep energy costs as low as 
possible by removing perceived expensive green subsidies

vii)Extra support for district energy schemes promised in spending review – possibly 
£300m in loans and grants – more details next year

viii) Fuel poverty strategy - Government published its Fuel Poverty Strategy for England 
in March 2015 with the target that as many fuel poor homes as is reasonably 
practicable achieve a minimum energy efficiency rating of band E by 2020, band D 
by 2025 and band C by 2030. Ambitious as only 5% of English households in fuel 
poverty in 2013 lived in a property with an energy efficiency rating of band A, B or C, 
and almost one third (31 per cent) lived in Band G properties.  No detail as yet as to 
how this will be achieved.

6 Challenges and opportunities
6.1 Challenges

i) Scale of fuel poverty in the city
ii) Lack of funding for energy efficiency measures in the city especially for residents who 

are unable to contribute to the cost of measures.
iii) Pre-payment meters – high rates and cost of getting off PPM to a credit meter
iv) Cost of energy to City Council
v) Uncertainty about the future use of operational buildings
vi) Schools moving to academy status and dropping out of council energy contract
vii)Profile of climate change nationally compared to jobs, growth and the deficit

Page 11



4

6.2 Opportunities
i) Tariff switching esp. for PPM customers
ii) Council as energy supplier – Nottingham City Council model
iii) Expansion of district energy network in city and Canley plus new developments
iv) Low carbon city as an attractor for companies wishing to invest
v) Closer links to Public Health on fuel poverty and health impacts ( and to CCGs)
vi) Building on Business Sustain success to use ERDF funding to help SMEs through 

audits & grants
vii)Joined up working with both local universities to tackle waste and carbon emissions
viii)Community energy schemes set up using ERDF funding
ix) City Council as facilitator and honest broker to trigger change and promote uptake of 

measures

7 Headlines
i) Number one in the league table of English cities for reducing citywide carbon 

emissions – each resident’s carbon footprint dropped almost a third from 6.9 tonnes 
to 4.9 tonnes between 2008 and 2013

ii) Good track record in reducing the council’s carbon emissions – 27% cut in five years
iii) Number one in the Knauf local authority energy index (of 103 councils) for effective 

energy management within the council and the wider city (last year 5th place)
iv) Finalist in Energy and Environment Awards in two categories: environmental 

leadership and communications campaigns May 2015
v) Finalist in Business Green Leaders Awards for employee engagement campaign July 

2015
vi) Winner of Gold Green Apple Award for Environmental Best Practice November 2015
vii)But, sixth highest level of fuel poverty in England with 15.9% of homes fuel poor and 

some areas 43%

Michael Checkley
Sustainability & Low Carbon Manager
Place Directorate
Direct line: 024 7683 2155

Page 12



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment  8th December 2015
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)      16th December 2015
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment - Councillor K Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place 

Ward(s) affected:
City-wide

Title:
Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 2015- September 2015) 

Is this a key decision?

No - Although the matter within the report can affect all wards in the City it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision

Executive Summary:

The Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry was endorsed by the Council in May 2014. The 
Strategy supports the vision and priorities of the Council’s Plan – Coventry Open for Business: 
Globally connected and locally committed. It articulates how the council will use its resources to 
make Coventry a city open for business and growth, providing jobs and prosperity for local people

The Jobs and Growth Strategy is in its second year of delivery. This report summarises the 
progress made to deliver the strategy in the past six months from April 1st 2015 to September 30th 
2015. The news is very positive, with performance measures on track to meet the targets set for 
the year.

Key achievements include: 

The Economy and Jobs service, part of the City Centre and Development Division, has directly 
contributed to creating 1,670 new job opportunities within Coventry against a target of 1,000 set for 
the year.

£322 million pounds of business investment has also been secured for the benefit of the city. The 
Council's services have already supported 205 businesses to grow and develop. 

The number of people engaging with the Council’s Employment Team is far exceeding targets set. 
In the past 6-months over 3,500 people have accessed employment support. 827 people who have 
engaged with the services provided have progressed into work. This is a significant achievement. 
The majority of these individuals are engaging through the Council’s city centre Job Shop located 
in Bull Yard. 

1Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment is recommended to:

Consider and endorse the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry between 
April - September 2015.

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) is requested to:

Consider and endorse the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry between 
April - September 2015.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry: Action Plan (April - Sept 15)

Other useful background papers:
N/A

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) – 16th December 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

No 

Will this report go to Council?

No 

2Page 14



 Report title: Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy (April - September 2015) Half Year 
Progress 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry was endorsed in May 2014. It is the second 3-
year Jobs and Growth strategy the Council has published. It plays a key role in driving 
growth, investment and creating the opportunity for local people to share in the growth of the 
City. 

1.2 The key objectives of the strategy are: securing jobs through investment; helping people get 
jobs; and helping improve the skill levels of residents. The focus on supporting young people 
who are not in education, employment or training (NEETs) remains as well. 

1.3 The strategy plays an integral part in achieving the outcomes of the Council Plan. It delivers 
on the commitments of “open for business” and “driving growth and investment in the local 
economy that 
[...]
aged and approximately 1,500 vouchers have 
been issued with values up to £3,000.   

2.9 The Skills 4 Growth project concluded with excellent results exceeding all targets.  The 
project funded by the Regional Growth Fund supported 37 SMEs in the advanced 
manufacturing and engineering sector, with skills training support for over 8,500 hours of 
training for 156 employees.  In addition 17 graduates were employed on 12-month 
employment placements, 88% of whom have progressed into positive destinations.  Some 
additional funding has been won from the Growth Hub to continue the work of the project 
until December 2015, outcomes of which will be reported in the year-end report.

6Page 18



2.10 Over 3,475 workless, unemployed and vulnerable adults and young people have engaged 
with the Council’s Employment Services over the past 6 months, well on the way to  
exceeding the target of  4,100 set for the year. Our primary engagement route is through the 
city centre Job Shop. The shop continues to experience high demand for its employment 
services and has helped 827 people into employment in the past 6 months out of a yearly 
target of 1,000 - this is already a significant achievement.  The Employment Team is 
beginning to see the benefit from new services created such as the Employer Hub. The Hub 
has actively worked to promote over 350 job opportunities to the customers of the Job Shop.   

          

2.11 The Council is committed to supporting young people into employment, particularly those 
who fall into the NEETS category (young people not in education, employment or training). 
Work to tackle youth unemployment, has resulted in 672 young people accessing careers 
advice, training on CV writing, IT skills and employability skills.  196 NEETS have been 
supported into a positive destination as a result, which includes work, apprenticeships, 
further education and self-employment.  Over 50 young people will be supported into a paid-
placement this year with a ra
[...]
rranged

Transport 
Infrastructure – 
including devolution 
and Combined 
Authority

To look in more detail at the 
transport infrastructure of the city. 
Maybe link with the LEP single 
infrastructure plan for Coventry 
and Warwickshire and the 
devolved powers as part of the 
Combined Authority

Cllr McNicholas
Cllr Maton
Mike Waters

P
age 46



Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 2015/16

5

Task & Finish Group - 
Provision of parks and 
open spaces for 
improved health 
working with Friends 
groups (joint SB4)

The Board were interested in 
finding out more about how the 
city’s parks and open spaces can 
contribute to addressing health 
inequalities within the context of 
Coventry being a Marmot City and 
how the Council can work with 
Friends groups to support this.

Cllr A Khan/
David Nuttall
Graham Hood

Informal 
meeting 
24/6/15

SB4 Meeting 
31/7/13

Task and Finish Group 
– alternative income 
streams to support the 
development of the 
city.

Looking at alternative income 
streams to support core areas of 
work within Place Directorate once 
grant and capital funding has 
ended.

Martin Yardley
Cllr Maton

Informal 
meeting
24/6/15

Jobs and Growth 
Strategy

To include progress as well as 
projects funded from European 
money

Rebecca Young Cllr Lakha

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Update on Sustainability Team Activities, Challenges and Opportunities
	5 Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress Report (April 2015 - September 2015)
	7 Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 

held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 16 December 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lakha (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J Birdi
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor K Mulhall
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor H Sweet

Other Members: Councillor R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member for Business, 
Enterprise and Employment)
Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise 
and Employment) 

Employees: 
M Checkley, Place Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
M Salmon, Resources Directorate
D Shiner, People Direcorate
P Singh, Place Directorate
R Young, Place Directorate

Apologies: There were no apologies  

Public Business

22. Declarations of Interest 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared.

23. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 2015 were agreed and signed 
as a true record. There were no matters arising.

24. Update on Sustainability Team Activities, Challenges and Opportunities 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a briefing note 
of the Executive Director of Place that provided Members with an update on the 
activities, challenges and opportunities of the Sustainability Teams.

The Briefing Note outlined the activities and achievements of the Fuel Poverty 
Team; Energy Management Team; Low Carbon Team; and Business Sustain 
Team, and highlighted the changes to National Policies and Schemes in the past 
12 months and the challenges and opportunities ahead.



– 2 –

Coventry had been recognised as number one in the league table of English cities 
for reducing citywide carbon emissions. Each resident’s carbon footprint had 
dropped by almost a third from 6.9 tonnes to 4.9 tonnes between 2008 and 2013, 
and the Authority had reduced the council’s carbon emissions by 27% in five 
years. The City was number one in the Knauf local authority energy index for 
effective energy management within the council and the wider city, and was a 
finalist in the Energy and Environment Awards in two categories: environmental 
leadership and communications campaigns in May 2015 and a finalist in Business 
Green Leaders Awards for employee engagement campaign in July 2015. 
Coventry was also the winner of Gold Green Apple Award for Environmental Best 
Practice in November 2015. However, despite these successes they were the 
sixth highest level of fuel poverty in England with 15.9% of homes fuel poor and 
some areas 43%.

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 More detail on the work of the Teams
 The current position with Heatline, connectivity to Friargate, capacity and 

Coventry University
 Pre-paid meters and links to fuel poverty. 
 Details on the scheme in Nottingham where the council have set up their 

own energy supply company to address the issue of the tariffs for pre-paid 
meters.

The Board requested that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment include information on how the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) is 
supporting businesses in carbon reduction, when he reports on the work of the 
LEP at the meeting of the Board on 27th January 2016. The Board also requested 
information on the consultation with OfGem on the reforms on pre-payment 
meters, if timescales allow.

Members congratulated the Sustainability Teams on their achievements and the 
awards they had received and supported the continuation of this valuable work. 

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3):
1) Notes the achievements, challenges and opportunities.

2) The following recommendations be forwarded to the Cabinet Member 
for Business, Enterprise and Employment:

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment is 
requested to:

i) Agree that the Council forges closer links to Public Health and 
Clinical Commissioning Groups to tackle fuel poverty.

ii)      Investigate the possible support that can be given to residents 
in fuel poverty, to help them install energy efficiency measures, 
where they are unable to contribute to the cost.



– 3 –

iii) Ensure that future development in the city centre is capable of 
connection to the existing Heatline infrastructure.

iv) Explore the feasibility of setting up a local authority owned 
energy supply company, similar to RobinHood Energy owned 
by Nottingham City Council.

v) Inform the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board 
(3) on progress on these recommendations in the next 
Municipal Year.

25. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress Report (April 
2015 - September 2015) 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) received a report of the 
Executive Director of Place that summarised the progress made to deliver the 
Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry in the past six months from April 1st 2015 
to September 30th 2015. 

The Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry was endorsed by the Council in May 
2014 and supported the vision and priorities of the Council’s Plan – Coventry 
Open for Business: Globally connected and locally committed. It articulates how 
the council will use its resources to make Coventry a city open for business and 
growth, providing jobs and prosperity for local people
The Jobs and Growth Strategy is in its second year of delivery. The news is very 
positive, with performance measures on track to meet the targets set for the year.
 
The following key achievements were highlighted:-

● The Economy and Jobs service, part of the City Centre and Development 
Division, has directly contributed to creating 1,670 new jobs opportunities within 
Coventry against a target of 1,000 set for the year.

● £322 million pounds of business investment has also been secured for the 
benefit of the City. The Council’s services have already supported 205 businesses 
to grow and develop.

● The number of people engaging with the Council’s Employment Team is far 
exceeding target set. In the past 6 months over 3,500 people have accessed 
employment support 827 people who have engaged with the services provided 
have progressed into work. This is a significant achievement. The majority of these 
individuals are engaging through the Council’s city centre Job Shop located in Bull 
Yard.

The Board questioned officers and discussed the following issues:

 Job Seeker Allowance Claimants and alternative benefits
 Zero hour contracts – agencies and employers offering zero hour contract 

employment
 Sector forecasting and data collection
 Employer hub - forges links with and offers advice to companies around 

recruitment practices, to link skills with jobs



– 4 –

 Graduate retention – University spin-outs
 Business start up support for young people, including support available 

through Annie Bettman Foundation charity

The Board noted the decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Business, 
Enterprise and Employment at his meeting on 8th December 2015 (his minute 
46/15 refers) as follows:

(1) Endorses the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry 
between April - September 2015.

(2) Requests that officers arrange an informal meeting with key Councillors to 
consider a number of issues, including implications of changes to the 
Business Growth Service and the West Midlands Combined Authority, and 
to set an agenda to establish what Coventry needs to secure future growth 
and development.

(3) Future reports to include details of transport and broadband links 
(connectivity).

(4) Officers be requested to provide an up to date Briefing Note for all members 
in relation to the current situation regarding Superfast Broadband coverage 
in the City.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
endorses the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry 
between April - September 2015.

26. Outstanding Issues 

Outstanding Issues were picked up in the Board’s Work Programme.

27. Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) considered the Work 
Programme 2015/2016 and discussed the scheduling of proposed for 
consideration at future meetings of the Board.

RESOLVED that the Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) 
notes the Work Programme 2015/2016.

28. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business

(Meeting closed at 12.25 pm)


